margin. At March 31, 2011, the applicable margin was equal to 2.125% per annum for both the U.S. dollar and multi-currency rate borrowings
and the average effective interest rate was equal to 2.31% per annum for U.S. dollar revolver borrowings and 2.87% for multi-currency revolver
borrowings. Each of the underwriters or their affiliates are lenders under the Credit Facility and, as such, will receive their pro rata share of the
amounts used from the net proceeds of this offering to repay indebtedness under the Credit Facility. See �Conflicts of Interest.�

S-10

Edgar Filing: AIRGAS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2011, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and
the use of the net proceeds therefrom, as described above under �Use of Proceeds.� You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds�
and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus. The as adjusted information may not be reflective of our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

Capitalization

As of March 31, 2011

Actual
As

Adjusted(1)
($ in thousands)

Cash $ 57,218 $ 57,218

Debt (including current portion):
Revolving credit borrowings(2) $ 378,209 $ 130,659
Trade receivables securitization(3) 295,000 295,000
Money market loans �  �
Acquisition and other notes 9,864 9,864
Senior Notes due 2013(4) 300,000 300,000
Senior Notes due 2014(4) 400,000 400,000
Senior Notes due 2015(4) 250,000 250,000
Senior Notes due 2016 offered hereby(4) �  250,000

Total senior debt 1,633,073 1,635,523
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018(4) 215,446 215,446

Total debt 1,848,519 1,850,969
Total stockholders� equity 1,734,882 1,734,882

Total capitalization $ 3,583,401 $ 3,585,851

(1) As adjusted for this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom.
(2) As adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds described herein, there would have been borrowings outstanding under

our Credit Facility of $126.6 million and borrowings outstanding under our French revolving line of credit of �2.9 million (U.S. $4.1
million), which is outside of our Credit Facility. The totals described above do not include $41 million in outstanding letters of credit as of
March 31, 2011.

(3) Reflects $295 million of receivables sold under our $295 million trade receivables securitization facility. Under the facility, trade